

No. ____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY AND
PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THERESA GRAHAM, as personal representative of
Faye Dale Graham,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA

AMIR C. TAYRANI

GIBSON, DUNN &

CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Philip Morris

USA Inc.

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for R.J. Reynolds

Tobacco Company

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

September 15, 2017

ANDREW L. FREY
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10020
(212) 506-2500
*Counsel for Philip Morris
USA Inc.*

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
YAAKOV ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
*Counsel for R.J. Reynolds
Tobacco Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The <i>Engle</i> Trial.....	5
B. The <i>Engle</i> -Progeny Litigation.....	10
C. The Proceedings Below	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18
I. The Decision Below Sanctions Massive And Seriatim Due Process Violations	20
A. The <i>Engle</i> Findings Cannot Be Given the Preclusive Effect Plaintiffs Seek Consistent With Due Process.....	20
B. The Decision Below Both Ignores and Compounds the Due Process Problem That Pervades <i>Engle</i> -Progeny Cases.....	26
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Preemption Ruling Conflicts With <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson</i> And Decisions Of Numerous Other Courts	30
III. The Questions Presented Impact Thousands Of Cases, All With Plaintiffs Seeking Millions Of Dollars In Damages.....	32
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

En Banc Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, *Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*, No. 13-14590 (May 18, 2017) App-1

Appendix B

Panel Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, *Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*, No. 13-14590 (Apr. 8, 2015) App-311

Appendix C

Order, United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida, *Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.*, No. 3:09-cv-13602-J-34JBT (Sept. 10, 2013) App-360

Appendix D

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved..... App-382

 U.S. Const. amend. V App-382

 U.S. Const. amend. XIV App-382

 U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 App-382

 Full Faith and Credit Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1738 App-382

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	21
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> <i>v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	35
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 2008)	10, 11, 23
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	35
<i>Cromwell v. Cty. of Sacramento</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876).....	22
<i>De Jesus Rivera</i> <i>v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.P.R. 2005)	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , No. 15-1485 (U.S. filed June 8, 2016)	19
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	5, 8, 9, 25
<i>Engle v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco</i> , No. 94-08273-CA-22, 2000 WL 33534572 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 6, 2000)	23, 27, 29

<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	21, 22, 23, 26
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Gault v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , No. 02-CV-1849-RLV, 2005 WL 6523483 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2005)	31
<i>Gehr v. Next Day Cargo, Inc.</i> , 807 So. 2d 189 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....	23
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	31
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	22, 26
<i>Hess v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 175 So. 3d 687 (Fla. 2015)	33
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	31
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	33
<i>Hunter v. Philip Morris USA</i> , 582 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Insolia v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (W.D. Wis. 2000)	31
<i>Jeter v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 681 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	31
<i>Johnson</i> <i>v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D. Mass. 2004)	31
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	35

<i>Liggett Grp. Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	5, 9, 10, 24
<i>Oil States Energy Servs. LLC</i> <i>v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , No. 16-712 (U.S. filed Nov. 23, 2016)	19
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	23
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918).....	22
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	12
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Ciccone</i> , 190 So. 3d 1028 (Fla. 2016)	33
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Marotta</i> , 214 So. 3d 590 (Fla. 2017)	16, 27, 32
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	22, 33
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	24
<i>SAS Institute Inc. v. Lee</i> , No. 16-969 (U.S. filed Jan. 31, 2017)	19
<i>Schuler v. Israel</i> , 120 U.S. 506 (1887).....	24
<i>Soffer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 187 So. 3d 1219 (Fla. 2016)	26, 33

<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	24
<i>W. & Atl. R.R. v. Henderson</i> , 279 U.S. 639 (1929).....	21
<i>Walker v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 734 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	34, 35
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015).....	35
Other Authorities	
Br. for Pet’r, <i>Schoeff v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , No. SC15-2233 (Fla. July 12, 2016).....	33
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	22
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. (1998)	29
18 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed.)	21
